MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: February 1, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez and Agenda item No. 8(LIN(D)

Members, Board of gounty Commissioners

From: George M. Burge
County Manager

Subject: FY 2010-11 Budget for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency’s (CRA’s) FY 2010-11 budget for the
South Miami Community Redevelopment Area (the “Area”). The CRA’s budget includes revenues and
expenditures in the amount of $3,712,553.

Scope of Agenda item
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the South Miami

Community Redevelopment Area. The Area lies within Commission District 7.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA’s revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of the
Florida State Statutes. It is important to note that this CRA is funded at fifty percent of the general tax
increment within the CRA area, other CRAs are funded at 95 percent of the tax increment. The
Countywide tax increment revenue into the CRA’s Trust Fund for FY 2010-11 is $659,850 and the City
of South Miami (City) tax increment revenue payment into the Trust Fund is $632,375.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year, through 2020, when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
CRA’s FY 2010-11 Budget.

Background
On June 16, 1998, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s

Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-99-100 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 98-80 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the South Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on September 9, 1999, and later
amended through Resolution R-327-04. The Interlocal Agreement requires the CRA to submit for
County approval an annual budget for the implementation of the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA’s FY 2010-11 budget of $3,712,553 which was
approved by the CRA on October 11, 2010, and by the City of South Miami on October 9, 2010. The
budget includes revenue sources of County tax increment revenues ($659,850) and City tax increment
revenues ($632,375), carryover from prior years ($2,350,328), projected rent revenues from CRA
owned properties ($60,000) and interest earnings ($10,000).



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $237,049 and represent 18 percent of the total tax increment
revenues, excluding the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($9,898), satisfying the 20 percent
cap in administrative expenditures required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Operating Expenditures total $3,435,606, including:

$1,156,367 to make accelerated debt service payments on a long-term loan acquired in FY
2006-07;

$647,500 for contractual services such as the CRA’s contribution towards the construction of
the Murray Park community swimming pool ($200,000), Housing Rehabilitation-Affordable
Home Conveyance Program ($155,000), a job training and employment program ($120,000),
Marshall Williamson Park improvements including tennis court resurfacing and bleacher
construction ($55,000), Maintenance and repairs of CRA-owned properties ($30,000), credit
counseling and foreclosure prevention seminars ($25,000), preliminary design drawings and
construction financing analysis for Madison Square mixed-use development ($25,000),
construction permitting for blighted housing rehabilitation ($15,000), homeownership education
($10,000), business training for business incubator ($7,500), and housing rehabilitation and job
training through the Greater Miami Service Corp ($5,000);

$395,000 for blighted property acquisition ($350,000), demolition ($40,000), and relocation
assistance ($5,000);

$415,000 for infrastructure improvements such as street lighting along major arterial roadways
($120,000), street lighting along residential areas ($100,000), Phase Il of SW 66 Street
streetscape and infrastructure ($75,000), street repairs along SW 59 Place ($50,000),
installation of trees at designated streets ($25,000), streetscape improvements on Sunset Drive
($20,000), planning studies for Commerce Lane improvements ($15,000), and development of a
community garden ($10,000);

$366,520 to be transferred to the City of South Miami for community policing ($219,072), code
enforcement ($90,389), grant application and administration services ($42,759), school shuttle
services contribution ($5,000), land-use planning services ($3,800), City-owned equipment and
fuel usage fees ($3,000), and City administrative support services ($2,500);

$170,000 for redevelopment grants such as down-payment and mortgage assistance ($75,000),
elderly care preventative services ($40,000), commercial rehabilitation ($20,000), business
start-up ($12,500); multi-family rehabilitation ($12,500), single-family rehabilitation ($10,000);
$77,000 for other operating expenditures such as educational assistance program for CRA-area
educational institutions ($30,000), the James T. Bowman Scholarship Program ($15,000), the
Summer Youth Scholarship Program ($15,000), a part-time redevelopment related services
college intern ($10,000), and Board Member discretionary funding ($7,000);

$70,000 for utilities, and insurance for CRA owned properties;

$61,219 for employee salary and fringe benefits relating to non-administrative duties;

$45,000 for legal services rendered by the CRA’s General Counsel,

$32,000 for operating expenditures such as marketing ($20,000), building improvements on
CRA-owned properties ($10,000), and printing and publishing ($2,000).

Additionally, the CRA budget includes a contingency reserve of $30,000.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s budget on December 13,
2010 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

Jennifer Glazer-Mo6n
Senior Assistant to the County Manager

Attachments

cmo04111



3 MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: February 1, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. (! SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1) (D)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

U



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)(D)
Veto 2-1-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2010-11 FOR THE SOUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”) and the South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency (the
“Agency”) requires that the Agency transmit its adopted annual budget to the Board of County
Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2010-11 for the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year

2010-11 related to the South Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit A.



Agenda Item No. 8(L) (1)(D)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote. the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Carlos A. Gimenez
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Natacha Seijas Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 1% day
of February. 2011. 'this resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an
override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as S ’
to form and legal sufficicney. ' -

Martin W. Sybblis




“Making our Neighborhood a Great Place o Live, Work and Play”

CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI
- COMMUNITY

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Meecemiber 18, BOLO MIAMI-DADE'
COUNTY

'a/




FY 2009-2010 SMCRA BUDGET

Table of Contents:

FY 2010-2011 Budget (Miami-Dade County Format)

Prior Year Budget Review (FY 2009-2010) .......c.cooceviiiiiniiiiniian, 3-4

FY 2010-2011 Proposed Budget ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiinnii e 5

FY 2010-2011 Projected Revenues............cccceceeiiiiiiiininiiinnnnnn, .0
FY 2010-2011 Projected Expenditures (Administrative)......................... 6

FY 2010-2011 Projected Expenditures (Operating)................coeeeen 6-8
Exhibits:

FY 2010-2011 Budget (Miami-Dade County Budget Format)............. Exhibit A
FY 2010-2011 Budget (South Miaml CRA Budget Format)................ Exhibit B
Budget Adoption Resolution (SMCRA Board)..........ccooeeviiniinniinnnn Exhibit C
Budget Adoption Resolution (Clity Commission)..........cccoommennieninens Exhibit D
FY 2009-2010 Major SMCRA Project Accomplishments.................. Exhibit E




Miami-Dade County Budget Format
FY 2010-2011 South Miami Community Redevelopment Agency

.,Ily Tax lncrement Revenue ,797 299 $ $642 946 $632 375
Zounty Tax Increment Revenuo $724,819 $665,131 $556,131 $659,850
Sareyover from prior year $3,052,462 $1,318,710 $2,627,620 $2,350,328
All other revenues {Rent Revenues) $44,893 $90,000 $37,205 $60, 000
Transfers - Reglons Bank Long-Temn Bond $0 $0
JGED Grant Funding $0 $0
nterest eamlngg $11,000

5 _L B i 3
Em ployee Sa]ary and Fringe (CIly Budger #1,2, 3 4 and 6)

Conlractual/Professional Services

Audits and Studies (Clly Budget #50)

Printing, Publishing

Markeling -

Advertising and Legal Notices {Gity Budget #58 and 59)

Travel (Cily Budgat #63)

Office Equipment and Furnlture (City Budgst #60,62,64)

Other Admin (Employee Tralning and Membershlps (Clty #64, 61}

Other Admin (Telephons Lines (Cily Budge! #57)

Subtotal Admin Expenses, %

County Administralive Charge at 1,6% (Cily Budget #65)

A Sublot Adm Ex .

P26, LA AT R 7 i B
Employee Salary and Fdnge (CI!yBudgel #48- 49 and 77- 81) 25,736 $45, 729
Contractual/Profeslonal Services (City Budget #14, 33, 84, 36, 43, 44, 70, 82, 83) $25,000 $28,000 $647,600
Propsily Taxes, Insurance, Ulllities (City Budget #89) 29,400 $30,000 $25,930 $70,000
Audits and Studles (City Budget #50) . $8,000
Printing and Publishing {Cily Budgat #9, 28, 30 and 35) $500 $2,500 $500 $2,000
Marketing, Speclal Evenls, Groundbreakings (Clly Budget #84) $1,000 $3,000 $1,238 $20,000
Legal Services/Court Cosls {Clty Budget #76) $20,800 $15,000 $40,000 $45,000
Land/Building Acquisilions {City Budgst #85, 86 and 90) $1 $700,699 $560,149 49,023 $395,000
Infrastruciure Improvements (City Budget #6, 7, 8, 11, 26 and 27) § $61,500 $275,000 $58,645 $415,000
Building Construction Improvements {Clty Budget #13} k $36,087 $692,5600 $483,016 $10,000
Debt Service Payments (City Budget #87,68) k $297,774 $297,774 $207,774 $1,168,367
Redevelopment Qrants lssued Oul (City Budget 37, 39, 47, 72 and 73} § $56,000 $149,000 $23,910 "~ $170,000
Transfers Oul to Others (City Budge!l #16-20, 21-25, 31 and 66 ) $228,805 $240,645 $228,805 $366,620
Other Oper. Expenses - Discretionary, Scholorships (Gity Budget #68,74, 75) $11,160 $77,000
3) Subtotal Oper. Expenses 1,483,301 2,357,447 1,257,089 3,435,606
$19,000 $12,498 $12,379

2) ReservelConlingency {Gity Budget #67)

2,617,787

treet Lighting Improvements (Major Roadways and Secondary Siresis) $120,000 §220,000
ovintown Sunset Drive Streetscape Improvements $0 $60,000
treotscape Improvements (Street Tree Instaliation Projact) $26,000
W 66th lafrastruclure and Strestscape Improvements Phase |l $0 $75,000
ladison Square Development (Flnancing and Conslruclion Design Services) $7,600 $35,000
W 59th Place Roadway Repairs $0 $50,000
ommunity Garden Development $100,000 $10,000
rafflc Calming Improvements (SW 59th Place & SW 64ih Street) $42,600 $0
«dustdal Warshouse Conversion {Construction Bulld-Qut) $430,000 $0
ark Improvements (Marshall Willlamson Park Tennis Courts Resurfacing) $90,000 $55,000
ark Improvements (Murray Park Communily Poa! Conslruction) $40,000 $200,000
tiordable Housing Rehabilatation (Blighted/Foreclosed Home Purchases) $574,149 $350,000
ousing Rehabilatation Initiative $0 $160,000
stal Projcet Funding $1,404,149 $1,240,000




2098 j
“Aaking our Nelghbochood a Greal Place to Lhve, Work and Flay”

CITY OF SQUTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENGY FY 2010-2011 BUDGET NARRATIVE

PRIOR BUDGET YEAR REVIEW

‘The SMCRA 1eceived a combined total combined of $1,198,077 in tax increment tevenues
duting the prior fiscal year from the City of South Miami and Mtami-Dade County. Of the total
increment received, approximately 120% of funding was expended during the 2009-2010 Fiscal
Year to redevelopment and improve quality of life conditions the South Miami Community

Redevelopment atea.

Projects and initiatives completed duting RY 2009-2010 include the following: $460,000 to
complete consttuction renovation of a 6,000 sq. ft. blighted SMCRA owned industrial bullding
(Mobley Building), The building now currently houses business Incubator tenants and
community service providers; $60,000 for a continuation of Phase II infrastructure and
streetscape improvements along one of the major roadways in the SMCRA District, SW 66"
Street; $297,000 in annual debt service payments used to acquire a 1.9 Acre Land Assemblage
also known as the Madison Square Mixed-Use Development Site; $5,000 for a comprehensive
land-use analysis and development recommendation for the Madison Square Mixed-Use
Development Site; $10,000 for Commercial Fagade renovations to the most prominent
commercial establishment in the SMCRA area, South Miami Market; $8,000 in residential
rehabilitation awards; $5,000 in housing rehabilitation and on-site job training through the
Greater Miami Service Corp; $16,000 for scholarship assistance to local aspiring college level
students; $204,224 for the initiation of improved community policing and code enforcement
efforts in the SMCRA atea; $34,000 for the acquisition and administration of community
redevelopment related grants; authorization of $86,000 in construction funding to construct a
Marshall Williamson Park recreational activities meeting room and restroom building; $40,000
for the property acquisition of a remaining parcel of a 40,000 square foot land assemblage for
2010-2011 single-family affordable housing development; and $70,000 for property management
and maintenance of affordable housing propetties purchased in auticipation of construction of the

Madison Square Development,

During the prior fiscal year, the Agency also experienced a significant alteration in the make-ip
of the Board. As a result planned projects and initiatives wete re-examined by the Board for
overall effectiveness and productively. As a result, planned projects and initiatives such as Land
Acquisition were supplemented with newly identified priorities such as economic development
and job fiaining, Duting the fiscal year, the newly appointed Board also resolved to achieve
project consensus and develop the two relatively large land assemblages previously acquired by

the Agency,

4 lD




FY 2010-2011 PROJECTED BUDGET

Total tax increment financing revenues expected for the upcoming fiscal year are $1,292,225. In
addition to projected rent revenues, interest earnings, prior year cash carry-over revenues
including FY 2006-2007 loan reserves, the total projected budget for FY 2010-2011 is
$3,712,553.

Based on the aforementioned shift in SMCRA Board priorities, upcoming expenditure increases
have been realized in areas as economic development, job training and affordable housing
rehabilitation, community policing and educational programs. Also as a result of prior year land-
use and re-zoning efforts, additional funding has now been allocated for preliminary construction
drawings and a current market analysis for the proposed Madison Square mixed-use
development. During this year’s budget workshop, the Board also reached consensus to
substantially pay-down the FY above listed 2006-2007 acquired 2.73 Million Dollar loan.
Substantial FY 2010-2011 funding decreases have subsequently been realized in areas such as
land acquisition and building construction.

The following major funding categories have been included in the FY 2010-2011 Budget:

Street Infrastructure and Park Improvements - $415,000;

Park Improvements - $255,000

Economic Development and Job Creation - $120,000;

Affordable Housing Rehabilitation Program - $170,000

Community Policing and Code Initiatives & Redevelopment Grant Services - $366,520;
Land Acquisition - $395,000;

Commercial, Business and Housing Redevelopment Grants - $170,000;

Nk wp =

A detailed revenue and expenditure breakdown has been provided below. The annual SMCRA
budget is being respectfully submitted for both review and approval. Throughout the upcoming
fiscal year, we hope to continue this critical redevelopment partnership between the City of
South Miami and Miami-Dade County.

FY 2010-2011 PROJECTED REVENUES:

The total projected revenues for FY 2010-2011 is $3,712,553. This includes tax increment
revenues in the amount of $1,292,225; projected rent and interest earnings in the amount of
$70,000; cash carry-over revenues including and. prior year loan revenues in the amount of
$2,350,328.

Tax Increment Financing Revenues

2010 Tax Increment Value................ rens e h e r—————— $323,808,226
1998 Base Year Value...........ccccccooovivieinninnearnnns e $68,437,390
FY 2010/2011 City of South Miami@4.9526 Mills..............cccvvrerenne. .. $632,375

- ¥Y 2010/2011 Miami-Dade County @4.8379 Mills............ errreeeaa e $659,850
Total FY 2010/2011 Tax Increment Revenue..................... erereree e raens $1,292,225 |

5 \\



2010-2011 PROJECTED EXPENDITURES:

Administrative Expenditures:

1. Eanployee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Item #1-5).....uvureermmemmiiieiiiniiiiiiin $217,549

A total amount of $217,549 has been allocated for Employee Salary and Fringe. This amount
includes salary and employee benefits for four full-time SMCRA employees including a one
(1) Community Outreach Coordinator 11, one (1) Property Management Coordinator, one (1)
Administrative Assistant and one (1) Agency Director.

2. Additional Administrative Bxpenditures (City Budget Item # 50,53,54,57-59,60-62,64....$19,500

A total amount of $29,398 has been allocated for the annually required audit ($6,000);
Advertising and legal notices ($1,500); Employee Training and Membership Dues ($3,000); and
employee training related Travel ($2,000); Office equipment and furniture ($4,500); Telephone
line services ($2,500); and the County Administrative Fee as noted in following line item.

3, Miami-Dade County Administrative Fee (City Budget Item #65)......ooovivvneiiiiiinnnn $9,898

The aforementioned amount has been allocated for the 1.5% administrative reimbursement
charge issued to all functioning Community Redevelopment Agency’s in Miami-Dade County.

Operating Expenditures:

1. Employee Salary & Fringe (City Budget Line Items #48-49 and 77-81)....vivvevrvsrsorsorennns $61,219

A total amount of $61,219 has been allocated for employee salary and fringe benefits relating to
non-administrative, special required duties of the Community Outreach Coordinator II ($32,702)
and the SMCRA Property Management Coordinator ($28,517).

2. Contractual Services (City Budget Item #14, 33, 34, 36, 43, 44, 70, 82 and 83) «........vnv'.. $647,500

A total amount of $647,500 has been allocated for Contractual Services including the
following initiatives: $30,000 for SMCRA owned property maintenance and repairs; $10,000
for construction financing analysis for the Madison Square mixed-use development project;
$15,000 for preliminary design drawings for the Madison Square mixed-use development
project; $120,000 for a job training and employment program for up to ten (10) full-time
employee trainees; $7,500 for business training seminars for business incubator and other
interested area residents; $10,000 for homeownership education and training seminars for
SMCRA area homeowners; $15,000 for required construction permitting drawings drawing
for housing rehabilitation of Agency acquired blighted, foreclosed homes as part of a FY
2010-2011 Agency administered Housing Rehabilitation/Affordable Home Conveyance
Program; $155,000 for construction rehabilitation of Agency acquired blighted, foreclosed
homes as ‘part of an Agency administered Housing Rehabilitation/Affordable Home
Conveyance Program; $25,000 for credit counseling seminars and foreclosure prevention
services; $5,000 for housing rehabilitation and job training through the Greater Miami
Service Corp; $55,000 for Marshall Williamson Park improvements including tennis court
resurfacing and bleacher construction; and $200,000 for Murray Park improvements
including Agency contribution for construction of a Community swimming pool.

6 [}




3. Property Taxes. Insurance & Utilities, (City Budget Iten #89)................coooiiin, $70,000

A total amount of $70,000 has been allocated for property and liability insurance for
SMCRA owned properties, required property taxes and monthly utility payments.

4. Printing and Publishing (City Budget Item # 9, 28, 30 and 35)....ccovuvcecivrinvcvinvunnnsernnscs $2,000

A total of $2,000 has been allocated for required printing and publishing for Agency initiated
redevelopment initiatives.

5, Marketing, Groundbreakings, Special Events (City Budget Item # 84)................. $20,000

A total of $20,000 has been allocated for Agency matketing, special events, project
groundbreaking etc.

6. Legal Services/Court Costs (City Budget Itemt #76).........c.coovvviriiiiminininins ... $45,000

A total of $45,000 has been allocated for general legal services rendered by the Agency’s
General Counsel. -

7. Land and Building Acquisition (City Budget Item # 85, 86 and 90).................. $395,000

A total of $395,000 has been allocated for blighted property acquisition ($350,000) the land
acquisition; property demolition and survey expenses ($40,000) and relocation assistance for
SMCRA acquired rental properties ($5,000).

8. Infrastructure (City Budget Item #6, 7, 8, 11, 26 and 27.......ccecrurnir s v ivvnnenn..$415,000

A total of $415,000 has been allocated for infrastructure improvements and park
improvements including: $10,000 for development of a community garden; $50,000 for
required street repairs along SW 59™ place; $120,000 for street lighting improvements along
major arterial roadways in the SMCRA area; $15,000 for planning analysis studies for
Commerce Lane improvements, additional street lighting improvements and street tree
planting improvements; $100,000 for street lighting improvements along secondary,
residential area street locations; $25,000 for the installation of street trees at designated
district-wide locations; $75,000 as a streetscape improvement contribution for previously
designed improvements along SW 66" Street Phase II; and $20,000 for streetscape
improvements along the downtown section of Sunset Drive.

9. Building Construction Improvements (City Budget Item # 13)......cooveviiiiiivinnniienn $10,000

A total of $10,000 has been allocated for required building improvements to Agency owned
stractures.

10. Loan Debt Service Payments (City Budget Item # 87 and 88)..............oieer... $1,156,367

A total of $1,156,367 has been allocated for annual debt service payments for and FY 2006-
2007 acquired long-term loan in the amount of 2.73 Million Dollars.

11. Redevelopment Grants Given Qut (City Budget Item # 37, 39, 47, 72 and 73).. ...$170,000

7 ( ’b



A total of $170,000 has been allocated for redevelopment grants awarded by the Agency
including the following Agency grant programs: Business Start-Up Grants ($12,500);
Commercial Rehabilitation Grants ($20,000); Multi-Family Rehabilitation Grants ($12,500);
Single-Family Rehabilitation Grants ($10,000); Down payment and mortgage assistance
grants ($75,000); and the SMCRA Elderly Care Preventative Service Grant Program
($40,000).

12. Transfers Qut (City Budget Line Item # 16-20, 21-25, 31 and 66...............ooeenne. $366,520

A total of $366,520 has been allocated for transfers out for contractual related services
including the following transfers: SMCRA area community policing and SMCRA area police
sub-station initiatives ($219,072); SMCRA area community code enforcement initiative
($90,389); school shuttle service contribution ($5,000); SMCRA secretarial/clerk services
($2,500), redevelopment grant application and administration services ($42,759) , required
land-use planning services ($3,800) and city owned equipment and fuel usage fees ($3,000).

13. Other Operating Expenses (City Budget Line Item # 68, 74, and 75.......c..cuuvvnnn.nn. $77,000

A total of $77,000 has been allocated for Other Operating Expenses including the following
expenditures: $7,000 for Board Member discretionary funding; $10,000 for the part-time
redevelopment related services of a college level intern; $15,000 for the annual, Agency
initiated James T. Bowman Scholarship Program; $15,000 for the annual, Agency initiated
Summer Youth Scholarship Program; and $30,000 for the Agency initiated Educational
Assistance Program for SMCRA area educational institutions.

14. Reserve/Contingency (City Budget Item #07)......ccooveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienion $30,000

A total amount of $30,000 has been allocated for Reserve/Contingency for unanticipated and
emergency related expenditures projected for the upcoming fiscal year.

Total FY 201 0-201 1 Expenditul‘es 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 I ZXZ A AN N NN X RN ) 0$3’712,553



EXHIBITS

FY 2009-2010 Budget (Miami-Dade County Format)...........oeeenicinne. Exhibit A
FY 2009-2010 Budget (City of South Miami Format)..........cc.cooosinns Exhibit B
Budget Adoption Resolution (SMCRA Board)...........cooooviiiiiiiiiinnn, Exhibit C
Budget Adoption Resolution (City Commission)..........c.oveens Exhibit D
FY 2009 SMCRA Major Project Accomplishments...................... ...Exhibit E
—
9 N



EXHIBITB

=

£65°TLLES TVIOL
$00°'56¥°€$ NVHO0Hd
Shy'R628 6vs‘Lled SALLVHLSININGY
VROV

281°219'e$ " {pL8°022'vS POr'2eovS 165'926°cS £95°2LL'ES SIANNIAIY "TVI1O0OL
8/5'S00°1L$ 7£6°'659'¢$ 29¥'250°c$ 0258'2.292% 8ee'0se'eS HIAOAHHYD HSVYD
609'909'v$ 0¥6°095°+$ oy6'695° 1% L20'662°' LS A4S v.i01-anNs
0% 000°eL$ £68r$ 000°069% 000°09% HNNIAZH INIH
- 1118°01$ 00S'91$ 6cy'8% 000°LLS 0000 1% ANNIATH L STHILN]
000'v62$ 0$ 0$ 0% 03 SA3300dHd INVHO
000°0EL'C$ 03 0% 0$ 0% Sa33004d 1930
86.°1L29°'L$ Oy L2118 029°915'1$ 220°86L°LS S22 T6T 1S SINNIATY dIL IVLIOL
aee'oviS 06v°61.$ clr'6LLS 181°G55$ 058'659% NOLLNGIHINOD dlL ALNNOD IAVA-INVIN
gov'1.£8% 0S6°LS.$ 8V 12648 gr6er9% SL8'2£9% NOLLNEIHLINOD H1L INVIW HLNOS 40 ALID
IV RO V3 R A R RN O BB ROBIE SoHY. JSRIE ] R ST _ T OUNOSIENNIATY|

FRZ00ZE900 IR 1260, 6002800 C0CI600 CHAS F0COOCRRAIEATA

SANNIAZIYH d3103rodd F10g-010g Ad

AONZDV INIFNJOTIAIAIH ALINNWNOD INVIN HLNOS



(.

000'02Y Lav'ee 000°s0S hL'esy 000‘Ct NOLLONYLSNOD % FJONVNIALNIVIU STLLMIOVL TvLIOL
000'02t L8v'€2 000'SL IpL'es ADNIONILNOD NOLLONWLSNOD| 2e-66-819-0111-0L9 'S
000°STY 3loid uondNLSUCD SUTPING PUD 1077 SULMD S3pnng &31qON -, PABTUI pAaIduoD, 01/60 AL
0 0 000'Sey 000°‘sey 0000 (seondg souBURE UMET puR ‘sufedey Aupdald [E1UaY PBUMO YHOWS) ~ STDIAHTS TYNLOVHINOD| 0297-8LS-0LLL-019 ¥
0 Q 000°S 0 000°0% {'sBupweaq uogonisue)) seqiveS ‘shaaing Aredasd pasnbat) SIDIAESS TVNOISSIHOMd| 04-98LS-0LLL-019 €
000°2€€ 0e6'Le 000'cee €92'19 00s‘08L FHNLONYLSYHANI TV.LOL
ONLLYHIJO/INIANGINDZ| 08-+9-2150LLE019 2
000'08 siuewsrcidus; BugyBn 18288 INOY ISLG MS - LBATENIU) Pesedold, 01/60 Ad
000°09 sweweaadw) Sugybr] 18ans WgS MS - ARBRIM) PasOdoid, 01/60 Ad
LES6S {US152(]) SIUBUIA0L U] JTIINUSDIJ] [F ISDYLIS Y199 MS ~ ,JATDUIU] pR13]diuns,, 01/60 A4 .
000'0E 505 000021 /£5°6S 000021 {sAempeoy (euanay Jole - Siuawaadw Sugylil 12a4s) ~ SININIACHJN 3YNLONYLSYEANI 193H1S| Ov-€9-EBLG-0LLL-0LS "L
SINSW3AOHJA! I0OLIdVO| 0£-66-€15-0111-019 0
000'2 9/2 00$ 0 005 DNIONIS ONV DNIINIHd]|  0L-£+-815-0111-019 "
000'02 4% 00sel gez'e 000'0S (sireday aurgonnsedu| 1eang pabewreg - 308ld Wes MS) - SHIVATH JONVNILNIVIA IHNIONHLSYHAN]|  0L9%-E18-0111-019°
000'0el 0 000'sL 0 000'6 (UoRoNLSUEY JuBlIdoraAR] SUBRIRS AunukLoD) - SiUSWSAIW] J0WS] SSaursng - STOIAYES TYNUOVHINOD|  0S+E-CLS-0LL1-0L°
000’08 000°Ge 000'se 0 000°t (uBseq - Wowdojensg SUBRIEY AQUNLANOD) - SIBWBACIIW] 3U1SIT SSAUISTd - SIDIAHIES TYNOISSIJOHd| 02-1e-€1S-0LLL0ie "
SINTNWINOIIWI FENLONJLSVUANI
ves'ize 089'2 eLs'oez 1£9'a1Z eys'LLe NOLLVHISININGY TVLOL
816 dINOO SHANHOM|  0142-€15-0L11-0L9°
oo¥'sL oeS'yt 00061 98904 959'01 SLIHIN3G IONVHNSNI| 016221504 11-019°
000'v2 £69've 00S've 9le'9z 912'92 (%L1 NOISN3d| 01-22-€18-0L11-019 "
00L‘SH 001'G1 000'St vLIL2L vLL2L YOld| 0}-12-€L50L}-019°
‘0Ll 89l g102LL $86°99L S86'991 S3EYIVS Tv10L
Sk6's8 820'v8 esL'eg 12l'y8 \2LY8 d0.1034id
98L'se g8L'se 6.£'9¢ £¥e've ebe've {seung sagensiwpy) - HOLYNIAHOOD HOVAHLNO ALINNWNGD
S90°0¥ 590°0Y zeL'or s0e'se S0€°6e INVISISSY JALLVHLSININGY
819'sl 819'sl 0se'sL 91281 oLL'81 {sennq ageﬁ& - LSINOLLJIO3H/HOLYNIQHO0D INSWIDVYNYIN ALHId0Ud| 01-21-815-0LL1-019°
SAILVILSININGY 3 WIONVYNId

wmmz._._ozmn_Xm ._.mmuo:m a3103r0odd vdO INVIN HLNOS 1102-010C



Am m._o.:,_o&mfm,_ 40

2010-2011 SOUTH MIAMI CRA PROJECTED

wccmm._. mxvmz_u_._.cwmw

SMCRA AREA POLICE SUB-STATION OFFICERS (3) 159,837 126,445 120,424 120, ama
17. 610-1110-521-21-10 |FICA 12,228
18. 810-1110-521-22-1G  |PENSION (15.7%) 25,094
19, 610-1110-521-23-10 |INSURANCE BENEFITS 15,887
20. 610-1110-521-24-10 {WORKERS COMP 6,026
|TOTAL COMMUNITY POLICING 219,072 | . 126,445 126,445 120,424 120,424
PROTECTIVE INSPECTIONS/COMMUNITY CODE ENFORCEMENT
21.610-1110-521-21-10 |SMCRA Area Code Enforgement Officer (1) 62,252 77,779 77,779 74,075 74,075
22 610-1110-521-21-10 |FICA 4,762
23. 610-1110-521-22-10 |PENSION (15.7%) 9,774
24. 610-1110-521-23-10 |INSURANCE BENEFITS 5,328
25. 610-1110-521-24-10 |WORKERS COMP 8,273
TOTAL PROTECTIVE INSPECTIONS/COMMUNITY CODE ENFORCEMENT 90,389 77,779 77,779 74,075 74,075
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
26. 610-1110-541-31-20 [PROFESSIONAL wWINSOmm - (Street Lighting: Street Tree & Commerce Lane Master Plan Studies) 15,000 0 7,500 Y 7,50C
27.610-1110-5641-34-50 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - (Street Lighting Improvements - *Secondary, Residential Roadways) 100,000 0 35,000 0 15,00C
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - (Street Tree Installation - Roadways Throughout District) 25,000
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - (SW 66th Street Streetscape Improvement Contribution) 75,000
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - (Sunset Drive Streetscape and Roadway Improvements Initiative) 20,000
28. 610-1110-541-47-10 |PRINTING AND BINDING 500
29, 610-1110-541-99-30 |OTHER USES/PROGRAM SERVICES
TOTAL STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENT 235,500 0 42,500 0 22,50C
Eﬂg—ﬂ.ﬂnﬂ._cz IMPROVEMENTS
30. 610-1110-544-47-10 |PRINTING AND BINDING (Required Advertising for School Shuttle Service) 500 0 0 0 C
31. 610-1110-544-64-30 |OPERATING EQUIPMENT/CONTRIBUTIQIN FOR SCHOOL SHUTTLE SERVICE 5,000 0 0 0 C
32. 610-1110-544-46-80 |MAINTENANCE REPAIRS/SHUTTLE 0 Q 0 C
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS 5,500 0 (9} Q C




3

?&_«2 BupUsiL LoRNasuos - Tuewdored 9S-POXIA) mmo_>mmm TYNQISS330Hd

owo_.m. vmm.o 3] _..o _.m m

005'88 LL2'29 aoo'ee 0Se'LlL 00s'202 NOLLYLIMISVYHIY VILNIQIS3d TV.LOL
005’2 - 000'0} (493 000'S 0 dn jo SWRID UoRBYIAEYRY AlURI-0I0UIS SR L - JURID) UOFBJNIGRLYSY Ajlwed BibulS
00¥L SI02{04d UOUDLIQEYTY FUOE] L0UN] (p) AN - ,2ARDHI] Para1diuc), 01/60 AL
000'9 000'9 005'2 ost'L 00521 Qun AueHIM Jod G052$ OF dn 10 SKIRID UOREY|IGRYRY [RJURIOS) - JBLD) BUISnoH AllWeniny
FONV.LSISSY NOLLY.UTIgYHIY ONISNOH| 08-66-€55-01 11019 °L
0 0 o 0 4] S3IXVL ALHIJOUEd| 1e-66-85-0LE1-019 "9
0 0 0 0 0 DNIONIS QNV ONILNIHd| Ok-Lb-€56-0L11-019 'S
006'€ S10204d UOUDINQUYPY FUIOY L0LIXT (p) 410, - , FANDUTU] Pa1ajcdiu0D),, 01/60 X :
0 0 000'y 006'c 000°09} {seoinies uoneqRyel BursnoH oiqepioly B Weiboid "diod o213 RUBEN J512810) SIDINHIS TVNLOVHINOD| 0SFE-€55-0LE-049 P
000'se (seawisg ubiseq BussnoH aiqepioyy g SulielL diusiouwmO SwoH [Epuepised) SIOINGIS TYNOISS340Ud| 02-LE-€S6-0LLL-0L9 '€
NOLLVIMIGvA3d TViINIaIs3y .
Q0s‘0L 0 000°0L. 000°0% 000'02 NOLLYLIIGYHIH SSINISNG TVIOHIWROD TVLOL|
S3IDINGIS NYHOOHL/SISN UIHLO| 08-66-258-0L11-019 2
00S 0 ONIANIS ONY DNILNIHG| 04-24-266-011 1019 "L
SIOIAHIS TVILLOVHINOD] 08-46-255-0L11-019 "0
00001 129[04d UONDAOURY ZPVIDA SUIPIING 173TH MUDIH YOS - , 2ANDHIY] pasa1diusc),, O1/60 Ad
000°0L 0 000°01 000'0L 000°02 {000'01$ 03 dn jo WiRlD UORERYITRYEH FeRIAWILCY 8UO) - NOLLY LITIGVHIH 3QvIVH VIOHIWNOD| 02-18-255-0111-019 °6
0008l vi6's 0002} $395 005's9L NOLLYIHO 90r 2 INFWNdOTIATA OINONQOE TV.LOL
SNVYCT ININJOTIAIA OINONCDI3]| 08-49-1S5-0L11-018 '8
000'st 0052 000'0L 0 00S2L {4023 0062 01 dn 10 SuRsD sseursng dN-IelS aALd) - SINVHD SONV.LSISSY dN-1HVLS SSINISNG| ££-66-185-0LLL-0F9 L
000'e vl 000'e 895 00S°L (Sreunwog Gumured 1 ssausng c-lag) - SYEDOE DNINIVEL ININIOTIAIA DINONODS|  28-66-155-0LEL-0LS ¢
0 0 0 0 QoS _ ONIONIE ONV ONUN/™EG| OL-L1~1S6-0LE1-0L8 S
0 0 0 0 000'021 {urziboid uogesy 8§c§§§ 9ru0u00g) SFOINYIS TVNALOVHINOD| 06-E-L88-0LL1-019°t
0 0 0 0 QQQ‘st SBUMBI UBISSQ UORONISUCD ATBUIIISId JUOWICOBASE 6S(1-PaXIN
0 0 0 0 000'0L

wmmD._._n_Zm_n_Xm 139angd d3loafrodd vdO _S_<=>_ H1NOS 1102-0102



201 o-mo.: ch._.I _<=>2= ON.P _umo.._mo._.m_u wCUQm._. EXPENDITURES

w T “}3»?; !1%( it Ay g B :\‘l&._\ : PR A SR ..\N!...)_. TR SRR
HEAS .. X OIEC ORI ‘C X DO ;.,U _
\IZNGHHO OPMENT T ) B UDg| : BHDGETEReRRYL BHDGERH
45, 610-1110-554-12-10_|PROPERTY MANAGEMENT GOORDINATOR/RECEPTIONIST - Assigned Property Management Duties 18,716 18,716 19,350 | 18,618 18,618
49. 610-1110-554-21-10 |FICA 1,432 1,323 1,323 1,270 1,27¢
‘ PENSION 2,938 2,788 2,788 2,560 2,56¢
INSURANCE 5,328 4,900 4,900 4,640 4,64C
WORKERS COMPENSATION 103 :
TOTAL HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 28,517 27,727 28,361 27,088 27,088
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
50. 610-1110-554-32-10 | ANNUAL AUDIT 6,000 6,000 6,000 6.000 6,50¢
51. 610-1110-554-34-15 |OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,395 12,658
52. 610-1110-554-34-50 [OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES . -
53. 610-1110-554-40-70 | TRAVEL & PER DIEM/TRAVEL & CONFERENCE 2,000 1,140 2,000 1,570 2,50C
54, 610-1110-554-40-80 |EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000 430 1,000 893 1,000
55. 610-1110-554-44-10 |RENTS & LEASE OFFICE RENT _
56. 610-1110-554-45-10 |PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE _
57. 610-1110-554-46-31 |MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - (Telephone Line Service) 2,500 3515 1,500 226 50¢
58. 610-1110-554-48-50 [ADVERTISING NON-LEGAL 500 123 250 149 25¢
59, 610-1110-554-49-10 _|Other Current Charges/Legal Ads 1,000 356 250 114 25¢
60. 610-1110-554-52-10 |OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,000 1,991 2,500 1,033 2,00¢
61. §10-1110-554-54-10 |BOOKS/PUBLISHING/SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS 2,000 1,156 2,000 437 50¢
62, 610-1110-554-64-10 |EQUIPMENT UNDER $500 A 500 486 500 325 |- 75(
63, 610-1110-554-64-20 |EQUIPMENT/OFFICE
64, 610-1110-554-6430 |EQUIPMENT/OPERATING - (Computer Equiptment Replacement) 1,000 484 1,000 160 2,000
65. 610-1110-554-99-15 |OTHER USES/MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 1.5% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 9,898 8,327 8,327 10,792 10,87z
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $29,398 $24,007 $25327 25,094 39,77¢




2

005'S2 86601 008'LL 082'92 000'0LL SFOIAHES TYOINHOAL 2 INTRJOTIAIATY VI0I4S TVIOL
000°0E WYHOORE IONV.LSISSY NOLLNLLLSN] TIVNOLLYONA3| -
000°s $2010428 Y2UDASFY PUD TUTUYOLUT WS} [PaZ] F33[10D = ,dANTUIU] PRIaTdi0D,, OI/60 Kd
000's 000's} . WVYHHOHd dIHSHYIOHOS HIWNNS HINOA TYONNY
000°FT DIPLIVAY SASIDIOIS 190 239110 ($]) Weadna,] - ,2ABDUIY] patajdwo),, OI/60 K
000°LL 866'0k 000°0} 000 VL 000°s1 ] WYHDOHd dIHSEYTOHOS NYWMOS S3NVE TYNNNV|  1E-66-655-0}4LL-0L9 'S,
_ o8b'e PIUIDIGO SIVIALFS Y2LDASY PUD JUAUYILIUT W] [2A57] 2827100 -, 34RDUIU] PoidIdu), 01/60 AL
000'2 0 005'2 082 00001 . . NSFLINI 1SATT IDITIO0 INLL-LHVY] 05bE-695-0L1LL-0L9 P.
00S'L 0 000's 008'y 00Q'0Y (suepised YHOWS As9piT MSIK 1Y, 10} SEOINIBS Qred aATRwdAd) - SZDIAHTS TYNQISS3HOH| 02-18-685-0LL1-019 "€,
0 0 000'02L at8‘oL 000'00L. SONVLSISSY DNISNIOH TTIANI TVIINIAISIY VL0L
0 0 .
0 0 00600k ov8'olL 000'SL ('3 000'52$ 01 AN JO QURID BourlSISSY 9DEDLION feNUAI0d saulll) - BINIGNND SONVLSISSY JOVOLHOW| S€-66-G55-0L11-019 2.
o o .. . . . ‘
0 0 - SIDIAHSS VNLOVHINOD| 01-18-55S-0LLE-0L9 L
0 0 0000 0 000‘se (s801MeS UoUBARI 2inS008:0 PuE BulRsUNOD ¥PeID) - STOIAKIS TYNOISSIH0Hd| 02-L8-585-0L4 1019 °0.
FONVISISSY SNISNOR T1EANI TWWILNITISIYd
00028 cve'sl 00s°61 ovE L 000°'.E AONIDNLINOD TVHINID/SISN HIHLIO TVLOL
) 0 o} 0 ALHAdOHE AZG0W B0 INSWAVYYSY| 0€-66-FSS-0kLL-0L9 6
000< SIANDNIU] TuFUBA0LAY KUuoD) ((]) UL JO SUTpUny JOQUIBI PATOY - ,SIAUDUIU] PHAAWOD, 01/60 KL
000°L 000" 000°L 000°L 000'2 SANND AHVNOLLIHOSIQ HIBNSW aHVOd| $2-66-16S-0LLL-0L9 '8
000°s2 e¥eel 005°2t ovs'L 00008 AONIONILNOD TVHINID| 02-66-455-0LL1-019 L
ZONIONLLNOD TVUANID/SISN J3HLO
908*LE 80€°.8 L2Y'es 126'ee 65025 SHIASNVHL ANNS TVHINID TV.LOL
0 0 0 0 000‘¢ (apIyaA Ao Joj aiesn [end pue iseowiag [asod rabesn Jeidouawyd) INYIW HLNOS 40 ALID
0 0 0 0 - 008'e . INTNWLHYLRA ONINOZ 2 DNINNY I
S3ISNIdX3 TYNOILVITdO SAOANVTTHISIN % ONINNVId|
90e'ee goe'ze 126'cS 126'ce 6s.ay (vogensiuwpy 2 LoRISIMbOY JUEID BAY VHOWNS 20) HOLYNIQHOOD SLNVHD INVIW HINOS 40 ALD
000'S 000's 00s'e 0 0052 (semppuadya el YHOWS W0 pue ebrinig pue Sunifiq auid paunbey) - ABY1IHOAS YHOWS
SIOTALTS INVED ¢ AUVLIUDAS VIDNS| 0t-16+55-0L1LL-0L9°9

wmm_:.r_n_zmn_xw 139anNg a3lod3rodd vdOo IAvIA HLNOS 1102-010¢



2010-2011 SOUTH MIAMI CRA PROJECTED BUDGET EXPENDITURES

Reanae
o o
c E EH,
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 45,000 40,000 15,000
45,000 40,000 15,000
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE SERVICES ' .
77. 610-1110-569-12-10 | COMMUNITY OUTREACH COORDINATOR - Assigned Community Outreach Related Duties 24,243 24,243 26,379 . 24,237 25,736
78. 610-1110-569-21-10 '|FICA 1,855 1,740 1,740 :
79. 610-1110-569-22-10 |PENSION 3,806 3,750 3,750
80, 610-1110-569-23-10 |INSURANCE 2,664 2,530 2,530
81. 610-1110-569-24-10 |WORKERS COMPENSATION 134
’ TOTAL. PUBLIC ASSISTANCE SERVICES 32,702 32,263 34,399 24,237 |- 25,736
PARK IMPROVEMENTS
82. 610-1110-572-31-20 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/ - {(Marshall Willizmson Park Tennis Court and Fence Repair - Design) 15,000 0 7,500 50,000
83. 610-1110-572-34-50 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES/ - (Marshall Williamson Park Tennis Court, Fence Repair Bleacher Installation) 40,000 85,778 90,000 60,000
FY 09/10 "Completed Initiative” - Approval of Park Meeting/Restroom Building Construction Project 85,778
MURRAY PARK POOL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 200,000 50,000 50,000 0 50,00¢
FY 09710 "Completed Initiative” - Murray Park Pool Design Coruribution 50,000
TOTAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS 255,000 135,778 147,500 160,000
MARKETING & PUBLIC RELATIONS
84. 610-1110-574-31-20 |PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - (Newsletter Mail-Outs, Groundbreaking and Special Events, Parades, Etc) 20,000 8,763 3,000 Y 0
FY 09/10 “Completed Initiative” - Special Event Funding {Downtown Economic Development Activities) s 7.500 3
TOTAL MARKETING & PUBLIC RELATIONS 20,000 9,763 3,000 0 Y]
LAND ACQUISITION
85. 610-1110-583-31-20 ﬂuanmmwm_Oz,&r SERVICES - (Property Appraisals, Surveys, Environmentals, Bullding Demolition Expenditures) 40,000 0 2,000 0 2,000
86. 610-1110-583-61-10 |LAND ACQUISITION {(Blighted Property Acquisition for Affordable Housing Development) 350,000 64,387 560,149 704,021 1,086,058
FY 09710 "Completed Initiative” - Purchase & Completion of Property Assemblage Acquisition 64,387
87. 610-1110-583-71-10 |ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT - (Repayment of Long-Term Regions Bank Loan - Principal) 1,030,656 141,233 141,233 141,233 141,233
88. 610-1110-583-72-10 JANNUAL DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT - (Repayment of Lang-Term Regicns Bank Loan - Interest) 125,711 156,541 156,541 156,541 156,541
FY 09/10 "Completed Initiative” - Annual Debt Service Fulfillment of Major Land Acquisition Initiative 141,233
FY 09/10 “Complesed Initiative” - Annual Debt Service Fulfillment of Major Land Acquisition Initiative. 156.541
89. 610-1110-583-31-25 |PROPERTY MANAGEMENT - (Property Insurance, Property Taxes, Building Utilities) 70,000 68,000 70,000 62,095 70,000
- FY 09/10 "Completed Iniztasive” - Annyal Management & Repair of SMCRA Owned Rental Properties 68,000
80. 610-1110-583-34-55 [RESIDENTIAL RELOCATION ASSISTANCE - (Relocating SMCRA Tenants Prior to Project Construction) 5,000 5] 1,650 0 2,000
TOTAL LAND ACQUISITION 1,621,367 430,161 931,573 1,063,890 1,457,833
TOTAL BUDGET 3,712,558 | 1,501,015 2,617,787 1,274,639 3,147,600




EXHIBIT C

RESOLUTION NO. _ CRA 43-10-457

A resolution of the South Miami Community Redovelopment
Agency (SMCRA) approving a budget for the SMICRA Agency
for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2010 and ending
September 30, 2011; Authorizing the expenditure of funds
established by the budget; authorizing the Agency to submit the
budget to Miami-Dade County for approval; providing
severability; and providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, the SMCRA is a Community Redevelopment Agency
which is & municipality located in South Miami, Miami-Dade County,
Florida, created under the City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement;

and,

WHEREAS, on Septembet 30, 2010, the SMCRA conducted a
publicly notived budget workshop to disouss the proposed FY 2010-2011

Budget; and

WHEREAS, a public hedring on the proposed FY 2010-2011 Budget-
was held by the SMCRA. on Qctober 11, 2010 at South Miami City Hall,
6130 Sunset Drive, South Miami; Florida 33143; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of funds available equals the total
appropriations for expenditures and reserves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA THAT:

Section1. The above recitals are tne and correct and are
incorporated herein by reference. '

Section2. The Budget of the South Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (Attached as Exhibit A) for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, was considered
at a public hearing and is approved and adopted.

Section3,  The Budget shall be transmitted to Miami-Dade County
pursuant, City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agteement for the SMCRA

agency.

Page 1 of 2 : afb

k]



Res, No. CRA 43-10-457

. Section4.  The funds appropriated in the budget may be expended
in accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community

Redevelopment Plan, and as authorized by the law.

PASSBD AND ADOPTED this _11thday of Octobet, 2010,

ATTRST: APPROVED:
‘ECRETARY ‘“‘.’ CHAIRPERSON
Board Vote: 5-0
o Chairperson Stoddald Yea
' Vice Chairperson Newman: Yea
: . Board Member Palmer: abgent
READ AND APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Board Member Beasley: Yea
Board Member Harris: Yea
: ! % Board Member Covington: absent
W“ Board Member Sanchez: Yea
GENERAL COUNSEL

?age 20f2 é’%

LR



RESOLUTIONNO. 227-10-13261

A Resolution of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of
South Miami; approving a budget for the South Miaml Community
Redevelopment Agoncy (SMCRA) for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011; authorizing the

EXHIBIT D

expenditure of funds established by the budget; authorizing the-

agoncy to submit the budget to Miami-Dade County for approval;
providing severability; and providing for an offective date,

WHEREAS, the SMCRA is a Community Redevelopment Agency
whioh is a municipality located in South Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida,
croatod.under the Interfocal Coopexation Agreement betweon the Cliy of South
Miami and Miami-Dade County; and,

WHEREAS, on Septembei 30, 2010, the SMCRA, conducted a publiciy
noticed budget workshop to review and disouss the proposed FY 2010-2011
Budget; and .

WHEREAS, following th?a""budget workshop, a publio hearing on the
. proposed FY 2010-2011 Budget was held by the SMCRA. on Qctober 11, 2010
at South Miami City Hall, 6130 Sunset Drive, South Miami, Florida 33143;

and,

WHEREAS, the amount of funds avallable equals the total
appropriations for expenditures and reserves.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND
CITY COMMISSTON OF THE CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1,  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
Therein by reference,

: Section2. The Budget of the South Miami Community

Redevelopment Agency (Attached as Exhibit A) for the fiscal year beginning
Ootober 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, was considered at a public
hearlog and is approved and adopted. '

&

K
e

Page 1 0f2

. 25



Res, No, 227-10-13261

Section 3, Thc Budget shall be transmitted to Miami-Dade County
pursuant to the City/County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the SMCRA

" Agency.

Section4,  The funds appropriated in the budget may be expended in
accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment
Plan, and as authorized by the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of October, 2010.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

QT))?@ e | hﬁ%{/MM

¥ CLERE v

¥ COMISSION VOTE:  5-0
o Mayor Stoddard: Yaa
Vice Mayor Newman  yea
Commissioner Palmer:  vea

APPROVED AS TOFORM: Commissioner Beasley: yea
Commissioner Harrls:  Yea
; if
74

CITY ATT ORNBY

3
TS
)

oA

SMCRA/ FY 2010-201] Bucdget Approvel Resolutlon.doc

_ Page2of2

R



EXHIBIT E

Alt-AmericaCity

® o
2001 '
“Making our Neighborhood a Great Place to Live, Work and Play”

CITY OF SOUTH MIAMI
COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MIAMIDADE
[Decemiber 135, 2ONO uli '

o




NOILONYLESNOD DSNIGTINSG I LT USINOCD 01L.02-600Z Al

TEHIVES

ALTTIOVH IJIAUAS ALINNNINOD 2 JHOLYENINI SSINISNEG
19210.4d UODADUDY UOHONASUO,) SUIPJIRG AOITFY
sjusuysijduwiosay 0102Z-600Z Ad VIIINS

LS

g/ -9

g2 .
O o

NITRGS,




Il 2 | 9seyd sjucwaaoadw] odess}oons 399438 ;99 ISOMYINOS

SIS WDAOLAUI] 2ANIONGSDLU] 79 2UDISIF2.45S AOIDJA i o pR i S

VHOWS 1[],

sjuswys1jdwoddy 0L02-600Z Ad VAONS




[SISATYNY G3131dINOD 01.02-600Z Al
U
PG~
e e Y
W B 70 Sapay
v‘nuvxwga!ﬁl-ﬁ““
500 35 %00y 38 033, e S 08 T o
5T) 616522 00 355 o G000 ST R &
DI Gusy 03K S0 4 W SORANCH O, [
WS RO Sy R 10 AN WY —i——
7 005 000 WORPE A 2000 Dcpred e
000 TRTRARIR AN JOR AN Mo ST DGy VY
SO0 L0 DAV GO YLID| KENCRS O 152U ORI
RN o S, AEID U L34S 8g 0
P oy bt 50 CRNTANOS RO Tooassoraaon 33 A0 OF WK SOUIT D0N)
2 e
._ﬂinn_-ﬁsﬂmaeﬂuwﬂ_i Y 31355“%43&
SUORZOUMIIOON e oL oy
40 7003 SRS LS POk SH0GD DK - Bﬁﬁlﬁ.ﬂi«z&.ﬁsghr
U0 T10g0 JUNDGORAONN LA SORNILD U oy R,
WS DI 10 PUD TN XY JOESUE Ue DTSR 208
& Aurnicddo SKpant e SICRIGN oM sz 0y e
e D 20 0 3 g o
DLILE (o LN OO i ) o oyt
OB O |PRLOI0S &) SR 9 S0 ‘WAL ﬁm?ﬂz ﬂugx luﬁl
-~ tcaad) AR PG ROURUI] 0 & YSI0ESS & 0N
3000 4 0 SN0 K14 I HOHS (KD qﬂxg«ukﬂﬂﬁnu«i
w R J08 0278 604 T 0 éc TP A (50, JTORS HOTICI 0] )
~0% O Wpody OF 2 oM ST Y0IpeN aooegson :
> ACHURUKOY
Tl L5 WS SN SR ) NS TG LGNS XU LS 1S T RIS P MS
J b 3 N o »
158y, alznbg uosipel 1587 alenhs Hasipep

20

SISATUYNY ISN-ANV1 QaANNd AONIOV 0102-600¢C Ad

Loy QWD NIV, D47 G ST DRD & 4G ol ine bc.a..ko..
< v

SNSUISUO,) PADOG % SISAJOUY 5] ]-PUD’] 240nbS UOSIDUR] I AT o

sjuauiysijduwoddy 0L0Z2-600Z Ad VIAIINS

R




(vonongsuo) 1opun) 3aload 3uswanscadwi L1a12UNLOD 0LOZT-600Z AL

JAVGIWNVIW

£1ppoed 33198 A3Iunwod
2 lojeqnouj ssauisng WAINS

| b SJUIMUIAOLAUL] 19243 2AISUIYILAULO)) SUI0D)~U() — J2240§ 789 MS

SLNINIAOUJINI SSIANISNA TVIDRITNNOI LIMAVI INVIN HLNOS

D0 DD LTI AT O3 SO SO & A DN S BT,

705104 UOLDAOUDY JDI1DIoWWI0]) LOIOPY]

sjusuysijdwoddy 0L02-6002 Ad VIDNS

3|



abejquiassy pue Buisnoly s|qepioly Jofep jo uonsjduwios 2seyalngd 0L02-600Z Ad

JAVAINVIW

uonISinboy S3I§ UOSWIBIIIM IIEYSIeIN [BOLI0)SIH

UOISINDOY Aji2d0.4] poiysi]g A0IOp] e et 3 50 DN £ 750,

REREAZED o
@r%_

ol

I

sjuowysidwioo9y 0102-600Z Ad VOIS

-5 2

Jo



(Pv4uo) uogongsuo) L2pun) uoRINISUCYH Buipjing woossay g Bunssiy xped pesodoid 01.02-600Z Ad

sjuawanocadiug
Bunybry sped Jouazuj

s3uawaaoadw]
Bunybry 3ano) suag

uoI3ONIISUOY) Bulpling Wo0A3Say B Bulead| Yied

A0 D W, DAY 5 STt BN B SRR, o4 BUtS N,
TTH

STUDULPAOLAUL] 41D AOTDP

sjuswysiidwoasy 0L0Z-600Z Ad VIAINS




